

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

RESOLVES

OF THE STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

Chapter 56

RESOLVE, Providing for Purchase of Copies of History of Auburn.

History of Auburn; purchase of. Resolved: That on the occasion of the City of Auburn's centennial there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$1,000 for the State to purchase 100 copies of the book "History of Auburn"; said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 57

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Julia Junkins of South Portland for Damage to Property.

Mrs. Julia Junkins; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund, the sum of \$500, to Mrs. Julia Junkins, of South Portland for damage to her property incurred by an escapee from the Boys Training Center.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 58

RESOLVE, Reimbursing the Town of Sullivan for Winter Road Maintenance.

Town of Sullivan; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated to the Town of Sullivan, Hancock County, the sum of \$1,243.45 from the General Highway Fund as a full and final settlement for winter road maintenance for the winter of 1964-65.